

1st Civil No. A150625

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California

First Appellate District, Division Three

RICHARD SANDER and)
THE FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION,)
a California non-profit corporation,)

Petitioners and Appellants,)

v.)

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA and)
BOARD OF GOVERNORS)
OF THE STATE BAR,)

Defendants and Respondents,)

DWIGHT AARONS, et al.,)
Intervenor and Respondent.)

Appeal from the San Francisco Superior Court,
Honorable Mary E. Wiss, Judge
Case No CPF-08-508880

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Eugene Volokh	Richard J. Peltz-Steele	Robert E. Steinbuch
UCLA School of Law	UMass Law School	UALR Law School
405 Hilgard Ave.	333 Faunce Corner Rd.	1201 McMath Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095	No. Dartmouth, MA 02747	Little Rock, AR 72202
(310) 206-3926	(508) 985-1102	501-324-9963
volokh@law.ucla.edu	rpeltzsteele@umassd.edu	resteinbuch@ualr.edu

Pro hac vice admission pending *Pro hac vice admission pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Introduction 7

Argument..... 7

I. The public interest depends on social science research employing government data sets, and technical methods ensure apt protection for personal privacy..... 7

II. Long experience with access to public information demonstrates the importance and feasibility of enabling research in the public interest while still respecting personal privacy 11

III. Social science research into legal education and admission to the bar is presently a matter of urgent public interest and importance, requiring solid empirical analysis of personal data in government possession 14

IV. Social science research of the very kind proposed by Appellants Sander and The First Amendment Coalition represents standard research practice in furtherance of vital public interests and has been conducted successfully without any cognizable harm resulting 17

Conclusion..... 21

Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons 24

Certificate of Compliance..... 25

Certificate of Service..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowie v. Evanston Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 65, 538 N.E.2d 557, 561 (Ill. 1989)	20
Naglak v. Pa. St. Univ., 133 F.R.D. 18, 24 (M.D. Pa. 1990)	20
Osborne v. Board of Regents, 647 N.W.2d 158, 170-71 (Wis. 2002) ..	20, 21
U.S. v. Miami Univ., 294 F.3d 797, 824 (6th Cir. 2002)	20

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g	18
42 U.S.C. § 289	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	11
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 47.30.845	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-18-304(b)(3)	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.24	12
Cal. Elec. Code § 2194(a)(3).....	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 6254(f)(3)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-81-113(2)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92F-42(15).....	12
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), Pub.L. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	13
Iowa Code § 235A.15(2)(e)(1).....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:41(D).....	12
Md. Gen. Provis. § 4-501(e).....	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 193.245	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 210.150	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 130A-374(a)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 432.350	12
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 23-1.10-13	12
Utah Code Ann. § 53-10-204(5).....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-6-209	12
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-271(B)	12

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.50.010(8)	12
Other Authorities	
American Statistical Association (ASA), <i>Data Access and Personal Privacy: Appropriate Methods of Disclosure Control</i> (approved Dec. 6, 2008)	10
Austin, Katherine A., et al., <i>Will I Pass the Bar Exam?: Predicting Student Success Using LSAT Scores and Law School Performance</i> , 45 Hofstra L. Rev. 753 (2017)	18
Beron, Kurt J., & Alex R. Piquero, <i>Studying the Determinants of Student-Athlete Grade Point Average</i> , 97 Soc. Sci. Q. 142 (2016)	9
Campos, Paul, <i>The Crisis of the American Law School</i> , 46 U. Mich. J. Law Reform, 177, 197-215 (2012)	15
Clarke, Thomas M., et al., <i>Best Practices for Court Privacy Policy Formulation</i> 10-13 (2017), https://perma.cc/LRH3-U28H	13
Elenbaas, Barbra, <i>Spotlight on Sections</i> , AALS News, Fall 2017, at 9, https://perma.cc/W8DP-Q7PX	16, 17
Fed. Comm. Stat. Method., Stat. Pol. Working Paper No. 22, <i>Report on Statistical Disclosure Limitation Methodology</i> 57-98 (2d ver. 2005), https://perma.cc/W9SZ-6UQM	19
Fleischer, Victor, <i>The Unseen Costs of Cutting Law School Faculty</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2013, https://perma.cc/KT6C-SBYA	15
FPCO, Letter re: Disclosure of Anonymous Data Under FERPA, Nov. 18, 2004, https://perma.cc/R4T2-UKXJ	19
Georgakopoulos, Nicholas L., <i>Bar Passage: GPA and LSAT, Not Bar Reviews</i> (rev. Nov. 26, 2014), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2308341	18
Hansen, Mark, <i>Bar Fight</i> , ABA J., Sept. 2016, at 48	15
Hansen, Mark, <i>Deeper Data</i> , ABA J., May 2015, at 67	15
Henderson, William D., <i>A Blueprint for Change</i> , 40 Pepp. L. Rev. 461, 466-90 (2013)	15
Horwitz, Paul, <i>What Ails the Law School?</i> , 111 Mich. L. Rev. 955, 958 (2013)	16
ICPSR, Data Management & Curation, https://perma.cc/S9BR-UQEA (last accessed Dec. 4, 2017)	10
ICPSR, Uniform Crime Reporting Program Data, https://perma.cc/YYH9-PMS9 (last accessed Jan. 15, 2018)	9

Kohli, Sonali, et al., <i>Whittier Law School is Closing, in Part Due to Low Student Achievement</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 20, 2017, https://perma.cc/8Y55-XMLV	15
McCallister, Erika, et al., <i>Guide to Protecting the Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information</i> (2010), https://perma.cc/WWU2-SUZ6	13
Milles, James G., <i>Legal Education in Crisis, and Why Law Libraries Are Doomed</i> , 106 Law Libr. J. 507, 513-14 (2014)	15
Moliterno, James E., <i>And Now a Crisis in Legal Education</i> , 44 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1069, 1108 (2014).....	14
Nussbaumer, John, <i>Misuse of the LSAT, Racial Discrimination, and the De Facto Quota System for Restricting African-American Access to the Legal Profession</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 167, 176 (2006).....	18
Odendahl, Marilyn, <i>ABA Watches Law Schools’ Attrition, Bar Pass Rates</i> , Ind. Law., Feb. 2, 2017, https://perma.cc/PV3G-MUG7	15
Oliver, Ranko Shiraki, Report (2009), https://perma.cc/4M4K-9BX5	18
Privacy Tech. Assistance Ctr., <i>De-Identification: An Overview of Basic Terms</i> 2-6 (last upd. Oct. 2012), https://perma.cc/6TWD-6F6C	19, 20
Rahman, Nazia, & Tammy J. Trierweiler, <i>Analysis of Differential Prediction of Law School Performance by Race/Ethnicity Based on 2011-2014 Entering Law School Classes</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/XY55-9H5D	18
Robins, Richard, & Rand Conger, California Families Project, Mar. 8, 2017, https://doi.org/10.3886/ICPSR35476.v1	10
Sloan, Karen <i>Problems Facing Law Schools are Focus of New ABA President</i> , Law.com, Aug. 16, 2017, https://perma.cc/9RZ7-3UVS	16
Steinbuch, Robert, & Kim Love, <i>Color-Blind-Spot: The Intersection of Freedom of Information Law and Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions</i> , 20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 181 (2016).....	18
Steketee, Martha Wade, & Alan Carlson, <i>Developing CCJ/COSCA Guidelines for Public Access to Court Records</i> (2002), https://perma.cc/PG6V-7NDY	13
Tamanaha, Brian Z., <i>Failing Law Schools</i> (2012)	15, 16
Trierweiler, Tammy J., & Nazia Rahman, <i>Analysis of Differential Prediction of Law School Performance by Gender Based on 2011-2014 Entering Law School Classes</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/2MK7-5RKL	18

Ward, Stephanie Francis, <i>ABA Places Thomas Jefferson School of Law in Probation</i> , ABA J., Nov. 15, 2017, https://perma.cc/RWG2-434J	16
Yarbrough, Amy, <i>Bar Exam Pass Rate Dips to 32-Year Low</i> , Cal. B.J., Dec. 2016, https://perma.cc/LET4-ZKCX	14
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 99.3.....	19
45 C.F.R. § 46.111.....	10
